
 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
* *  R E V I S E D  * * 

 
JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 

Thursday, October 18, 2007 
9:30 a.m. 

House Hearing Room 4 
 
 

MEETING NOTICE 
 
- Call to Order 
 
- Approval of Minutes of September 20, 2007. 
 
- DIRECTOR'S REPORT (if necessary). 
 
- EXECUTIVE SESSION - Arizona Department of Administration - Risk Management Annual 

Report. 
 
1. AHCCCS - Review of Proposed Acute Care and ALTCS Capitation Rate Changes. 
 
2. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - Review of Increase to Division of 

Developmental Disabilities’ Therapy Rates. 
 
3. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - Quarterly Review of the Arizona Public Safety 

Communications Advisory Commission. 
 
4. ATTORNEY GENERAL - Review of Allocation of Settlement Monies. 
 
5. ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS - Review of Expenditures of Judicial 

Collection Enhancement Fund and Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund. 
 
6. ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - Review of Downtown Phoenix Campus Operational and 

Capital Plans. 
 
7. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - Review of Business Reengineering/Integrated Tax 

System Contract Amendment. 
 
8. ARIZONA COMMISSION ON THE ARTS - Review of the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund and 

Private Contributions. 
 



 - 2 - 
 
9. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION  
 A. Review of Risk Management Deductible. 
 B. Rule 14(3)(P) - Report on Loss Prevention Plans. 
 
10. JLBC STAFF - Consider Approval of Index for School Facilities Board Construction Costs. 
 
11. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - Consider Revision of the Gang and Immigration 

Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission (GIITEM) Expenditure Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Chairman reserves the right to set the order of the agenda. 
10/11/07 
10/16/07 
 
People with disabilities may request accommodations such as interpreters, alternative formats, or assistance with physical accessibility.  
Requests for accommodations must be made with 72 hours prior notice.  If you require accommodations, please contact the JLBC Office 
at (602) 926-5491. 



 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 

 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

 
JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 

 
September 20, 2007 

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:40 a.m., Thursday, September 20, 2007, in House Hearing Room 4.  The 
following were present: 
 
Members: Representative Pearce, Chairman Senator Burns, Vice-Chairman 
 Representative Biggs Senator Aguirre 
 Representative Boone Senator Flake 
 Representative Cajero Bedford Senator Harper 
 Representative Lopez Senator Verschoor 
 Representative Rios Senator Waring 
 Representative Yarbrough  
  
  
Absent:  Representative Adams Senator Aboud 
 Senator Garcia 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Hearing no objections from the members of the Committee to the minutes of August 16, 2007, Chairman Pearce stated that 
the minutes would be adopted. 
 
DIRECTORS REPORT 
 
Mr. Richard Stavneak, Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC), stated that at the August 16, 2007 
meeting, the Committee gave a favorable review to 44 out of the 73 positions requested by the Department of Health Services 
(DHS) with a request that additional information be given by DHS on the remaining 29 requested positions.  DHS has since 
stated that they will be hiring only the appropriated amount of 44 FTE Positions in FY 2008.   
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ADE) - Review of Research Based Models of Structured English Immersion 
for English Language Learners. 
  
Mr. Steve Schimpp, JLBC Staff, stated that the Review of Research Based Models of Structured Immersion for English 
Language Learners Task Force was on the agenda for the July 19, 2007 meeting. 
 
Discussion ensued on this item. 
 
Mr. Alan McGuire, ELL Task Force Chairman, responded to member questions. 
 
 
 



 - 2 - 
 
Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review to the proposed Structure English Immersion models 
with 2 conditions: 
1) The review is limited to compliance with HB 2064 and does not extend to the issue of funding, which is an issue 

to be addressed by the full legislature. 
2) The models will be implemented in a manner that is consistent with requirements of Proposition 203 from the 

November 2000 General Election. 
 
Senator Aguirre moved a substitute motion to not approve recommendation from the Committee.  The substitute motion 
failed. 
 
The original motion carried. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ADE) - Review of Draft Request for Proposals for eLearning Pilot Program. 
 
Mr. Steve Schimpp, JLBC Staff, stated that Laws 2006, Chapter 375 established a pilot program to provide mathematics 
instruction to pupils in Grades 6 through 9 through a digital curriculum.  Pursuant to Laws 2007, Chapter 264 (Section 12), 
the Department of Education (ADE) and eLearning Task Force have submitted for “review and comment” the preliminary 
Request for Proposals (RFP). 
 
Kathy Poplin, Chair of eLearning Task Force and Deputy Associate Superintendent for Educational Technology for ADE, 
responded to member questions. 
 
Discussion ensued on this item. 
 
Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review to the preliminary RFP for the eLearning pilot program.  
The draft RFP conforms with requirements stipulated in Laws 2006, Chapter 375.  The motion carried. 
 
ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS (ABOR) – Review of FY 2008 Tuition Revenues. 
 
Ms. Amy Strauss, JLBC Staff, stated that the Arizona Board of Regents is requesting a favorable review from the Committee 
for their expenditure plan for tuition revenue amounts greater than the amounts appropriated by the Legislature and all locally 
retained tuition and fee revenue expenditures for the current fiscal year.   
 
Discussion ensued on this item. 
 
Ms. Christine Thompson, Assistant Executive Director for Governor Affairs, Arizona Board of Regents responded to 
member questions. 
 
Ms. Lisa Price, Associate Vice President for Planning and Budget, Arizona State University, responded to member 
questions. 
 
The Committee deferred the review to a future meeting.  The Committee requested information on the following from the 
Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR): 
 

1) Overview of need-based and merit-based financial aid system, including detail on the core components of the 
Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA). 

2) The amount of tuition, books, living expenses that are defrayed by financial aid.  
3) The rationale for setting tuition, specifically in light of increased tuition collections.  
4) Retention rates for students receiving financial aid. 
5) Amount and percentage of financial aid that is federal work study. 

 
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION – Review of Third Party Progress Report. 
 
Mr. Bob Hull, JLBC Staff, stated that a General Appropriation Act footnote requires the Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
to review quarterly progress reports submitted by the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) regarding their progress 
in increasing third party transactions, the status of third party quality assurance staffing, workload, backlog, the number of 
existing third parties, and the moratorium on accepting new third parties. 
 



 - 3 - 
 
Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review of the Third Party Progress Report for ADOT.  The motion 
carried. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY 
 
A. Review of Long Term Care Capitation Rate Changes. 
 
Mr. Jay Chilton, JLBC Staff, stated that a footnote in the FY 2008 General Appropriation Act requires JLBC to review the 
expenditure plan for proposed capitation rate adjustments in the federal Title XIX Long Term Care (LTC) program.  
Capitation rates are a fixed amount paid for every person in the Developmentally Disabled Long Term Care Program.  At the 
estimated caseload amount, the proposed capitation rate exceeds the budgeted amount by between $2.4 million and $4.4 
million General Fund. 
 
The Chairman requested a plan from the agency as to how it intends to rectify the overage. 
 
Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review of DES’ capitation rate changes with the provision that the 
favorable review does not constitute an endorsement of a supplemental request.  The motion carried. 
 
B. Review of Expenditure Plan for Adoption Services – Family Preservation Projects. 
 
Mr. Jay Chilton, JLBC Staff, stated that a footnote in the FY 2008 General Appropriation Act requires the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee to review an expenditure plan by the Department of Economic Security (DES) based on the 
recommendations of the Joint Legislative Committee on Adoption Promotion (JLCAP) for the $1,000,000 appropriation to 
the Adoption Subsidy – Family Preservation Projects line item. 
 
A previously reviewed expenditure plan had exceeded the appropriated amount by about $800,000.  As of the meeting, DES 
had not submitted a revised expenditure plan to the Committee. 
 
Discussion ensued on this item. 
 
Ms. Mary Gill, Deputy Director of DES, responded to member questions and agreed to give staff a revised expenditure plan. 
 
Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review of the DES expenditure plan contingent upon submittal to 
JLBC Staff and provided it is within legislative intent.  The motion carried. 
 
Without objection, the meeting adjourned at 11:00 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
       __________________________________________ 
        Sandy Schumacher, Secretary 
 
 
       __________________________________________ 
        Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
 
       __________________________________________ 
            Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: A full audio recording of this meeting is available at the JLBC Staff Office, 1716 W.  Adams.  A full video 
recording of this meeting is available at http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc/meeting.htm. 



(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Jenna Goad, Fiscal Analyst 
  Blake Riley, Staff Intern 
 
SUBJECT: AHCCCS – Review of Proposed Acute Care and ALTCS Capitation Rate Changes 
 
Request  
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment 
System (AHCCCS) is required to report capitation and fee-for-service inflationary rate changes with a 
budgetary impact to the Committee for review prior to implementation. 
 
Summary/Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1. A favorable review of the proposed changes as the proposed rates are a combination of actuarial 

inflation adjustments and legislatively authorized policy changes. 
2. An unfavorable review of the proposed changes as the proposed increases are higher than budgeted.  
 
The proposed rates would cost $9 million more from the General Fund than budgeted in FY 2008, 
assuming budgeted caseload levels.  The County requirement would be $(3.1) million less than budgeted 
due to lower-than-anticipated growth in the Arizona Long-Term Care System (ALTCS) capitation rates.  
The actual General Fund shortfall will also depend on enrollment growth.  Current caseloads are above 
budgeted levels. 
 
The $9 million unbudgeted cost represents a shortfall of $12.1 million in Acute Care and a $3.1 million 
surplus in the Long-Term Care program.   
 
AHCCCS’ actuaries use encounter data, financial information and projected enrollment to determine the 
actual cost of services and, thereby, recommend increases or decreases in capitation and Fee-For-Service 
(FFS) rates. 
 



- 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

Analysis 
 
Acute Care 
This population represents members who participate in the Traditional Medicaid, Proposition 204, and 
KidsCare and KidsCare Parents programs. 
 
In FY 2008, the approved Acute Care budget estimated capitation rate growth at 6.0%.  AHCCCS states 
that the increase in the contract year ending (CYE) in 2008 will be higher at 6.9%.  Based on enrollment 
projections used in developing the FY 2008 appropriation, this would cost $12.1 million more than 
budgeted from the General Fund ($31.1 million in Total Funds).  Table 1, at the end of this memo, shows 
the proposed capitation rates for each patient group. 
 
The proposed changes include adjustments for trends in service utilization and medical inflation.  For 
CYE 2008, AHCCCS reports anticipated increases across all services categories with inpatient and 
outpatient hospital services, emergency room services, and pharmacy services seeing the largest 
increases.      
 
Policy Changes 
A.R.S. § 36-2901.06 limits capitation rate adjustments to utilization and inflation unless those changes are 
approved by the Legislature or are specifically required by federal law or court mandate.  Three 
legislatively-approved Acute Care changes were incorporated into the capitation rates.  
 
In addition to standard adjustments for utilization and medical inflation trends, the following 3 program 
changes authorized by the FY 2008 budget have been incorporated into the capitation rates: 
 
• HPV Vaccine – Federal law requires that AHCCCS cover the cost of the human papillomavirus 

(HPV) vaccine for female AHCCCS members under age 21 who elect to receive the vaccine.  The 
cost for providing the vaccine to AHCCCS members under age 19 is paid by the Department of 
Health Services.   The budget assumed that the cost of providing the vaccine to those members age 
19-21 would be covered by AHCCCS’ base budget.  The FY 2008 budget included $2,869,100 from 
the General Fund to provide the HPV vaccine to female AHCCCS members ages 21-26 who ask to be 
vaccinated.   

• Hospice Services – The FY 2008 budget included a footnote allowing AHCCCS to cover hospice 
services for Acute Care members.  No additional monies were added to the FY 2008 budget for this 
change.  The cost of providing hospice services is $1,014,000 from the General Fund ($3,000,000 in 
Total Funds) on a full-year basis.  At the time, it was anticipated that enrollment savings would 
generate funding for this option.  Enrollment is now higher than projected and it is unlikely that 
caseload savings will be available for this cost. 

• Outlier Methodology Revision – The FY 2008 budget directed AHCCCS to revise the methodology 
used to pay hospital claims with significantly high operating costs known as “outliers.”  These claims 
are paid by applying a cost-to-charge ratio (CCR) that is used to approximate the hospital’s actual 
cost of providing the services.  Prior to this year, these CCRs had not been updated since 1998, which 
has resulted in AHCCCS reimbursing hospitals at higher rates.  This revision led to General Fund 
savings of $(6,929,000) ($20,500,000 Total Fund savings) on a full-year basis, or $(5.2) million in 
FY 2008.  The FY 2008 budget assumed savings of $(5.5) million for this revision.  

 
Long-Term Care (ALTCS) 
ALTCS services are provided to the elderly and physically disabled in need of long-term care either in 
nursing care facilities or in home and community-based settings. 
 
The approved FY 2008 budget provided for a 6.0% capitation rate increase; however, the proposed 
ALTCS monthly capitation rate (averaging approximately $3,207 for CYE 2008) represents an increase 



- 3 - 
 

 

of 3.6%.  Based on enrollment projections used in developing the FY 2008 appropriation, the capitation 
rate change will result in state match savings of $(6.1) million ($20.1 million in Total Fund savings).  Of 
the additional state match savings, approximately half would be realized by the state, and half by the 
counties, who also contribute to the program’s funding. 
 
The 2 main reasons for the lower-than-anticipated levels of spending include:  (1) updated reinsurance 
projections and (2) a higher-than-anticipated utilization of home and community-based settings instead of 
nursing facilities.  
 
Policy Changes 
The primary policy change in ALTCS capitation rates results from providing preventive adult dental 
services.  The FY 2008 budget allowed AHCCCS to provide preventive dental services of up to $1,000 
annually to adult ALTCS members and appropriated $1 million from the General Fund ($5.3 million in 
Total Funds, including $0.8 million in county contributions) for this purpose.  It is estimated that all adult 
ALTCS members will receive at least some level of preventive dental care.  AHCCCS estimates that 
providing these services will cost $1,431,400 from the General Fund ($7,700,000 in Total Funds) on a 
full-year basis.  The FY 2008 budget provided an additional $1 million from the General Fund for this 
purpose.  The capitation rate change also includes small adjustments for the HPV vaccine and outlier 
methodology revision.    
 
Unlike the Acute Care population, FY 2008 ALTCS enrollment has been below forecast.  As a result, 
additional savings may be generated by lower-than-expected enrollment.  These savings, however, are 
substantially less than the potential Acute Care shortfall. 
 

Table 1 
Monthly Regular Capitation Rates 

     

Populations 
Current 

CYE 07 Rate 
Budgeted 

CYE 08 Rate 
Proposed 

CYE 08 Rate 
CYE 07-CYE 08

% Change 
     
Traditional Medicaid/KidsCare     
Age<1 $    503.88 $    534.11 $    525.88 4.4% 
Age 1 – 13 105.80 112.15 109.66 3.6% 
Age 14 - 44 (Female only) 191.92 203.44 218.18 13.7% 
Age 14 - 44 (Male only) 135.88 144.04 144.89 6.6% 
Age 45+ 370.37 392.60 387.95 4.7% 
SSI with Medicare 182.99 193.97 161.35 (11.8)% 
SSI without Medicare 624.02 661.46 698.12 11.9% 
Family Planning 17.34 18.38 18.38 6.0% 
Deliveries 6,303.94 6,682.18 6,583.36 4.4% 
     
Title XIX Waiver Group     
Prop 204 – Conversions $    461.78 $    489.49 $    503.67 9.1% 
Prop 204 - Medically Eligible 1,110.91 1,177.57 1,194.14 7.5% 
Prop 204 - Newly Eligible 459.26 486.82 499.69 8.8% 
Hospital "Kick" Payment 10,491.29 11,120.77 10,858.49 3.5% 
Weighted Average    6.9% 
     
ALTCS     
Statewide Average Rate $3,094.11 $3,279.76 $3,206.95 3.6% 

 
RS/JG/BR:ym 
 















































(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
 
DATE: October 11, 2007 
 
TO: Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
 Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM: Jay Chilton, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Economic Security – Review of Increase to Division of Developmental 

Disabilities’ Therapy Rates 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the FY 2008 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2007, Chapter 255), the 
Department of Economic Security (DES) requests that the Committee review an increase to the Division 
of Developmental Disabilities’ (DDD) therapy rates. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1. A favorable review as DES has said that it has sufficient funds in its current year budget to fund this 

increase.  
2. An unfavorable review of the request as implementation of the higher rates precludes the use of these 

funds as an option to reduce the state’s budget shortfall. 
 
DES estimates that the increase will have an estimated General Fund impact of $1.1 million in FY 2008.  
The estimated annualized cost of the increased rates is $1.6 million from the General Fund. 
 
Analysis 
 
In a September 2005 performance audit, the Office of the Auditor General reported that therapy services 
are the greatest unmet service need of individuals with developmental disabilities.  This includes 
occupation, physical, and speech therapy.  The report noted that one of the reasons for the lack of therapy 
service availability is that reimbursement rates are not adequate.  In an effort to address this issue, DES 
contracted with an independent consultant to evaluate the rates paid to occupational, physical, and speech 
therapists.  The proposed new rates will be effective beginning November 1, 2007.   
 



- 2 - 
 
Reimbursement will vary according to a client’s location.  Previously, rates paid for services provided in 
natural settings (such as in the client’s home) varied according to the distance traveled by the therapist.  
Under the new rate structure, the state is divided into 4 reimbursement tiers, with rates increasing as client 
density decreases.  DES expects that the new reimbursement rates will encourage more providers to 
participate and will increase the availability of service, thus increasing the total number of clients served.  
DES estimates that in FY 2008 it would otherwise provide 326,000 units of therapy service.  DES 
believes that the adjusted therapy rates will enable an additional 14,000 units of service, for an FY 2008 
total of 340,000.  A unit of service is 1 therapy or evaluation session.  DES does not track the number of 
individual clients receiving therapy services. 
 
Concerns regarding the new rates have been raised by some providers, as the rates may impact the ability 
of providers to provide services to clients in rural areas.  In-home services rates vary depending on the 
distance that the provider travels while the new rates will provide a fixed rate depending on the tier in 
which the client lives.  This may reduce the total reimbursement for therapists traveling from the urban 
areas of Phoenix and Tucson to outlying urban fringe and rural areas, where there may be no local 
providers.  The reduced reimbursement may discourage therapists from being willing to provide services 
in such areas.  The higher rates in rural areas may encourage therapists in those areas, however, to provide 
services if they have not previously.   
 
DES acknowledges that therapists who drive significant distances to provide services will see decreases in 
rates, but states that the new methodology is designed to increase the capacity to provide therapy services 
locally in the more rural areas of the state.  Therapists who provide services in natural environments near 
their homes or offices in rural areas will see the greatest increase in their rates. 
 
The department estimates that the rate increase will have a $1.6 million General Fund ($2.7 million Total 
Funds) annual impact, which reflects both the increased rates as well as the anticipated increase in the 
number of clients served.  The new rates will be effective beginning November 1, 2007, resulting in an 8-
month FY 2008 cost of approximately $1.1 million from the General Fund.  The FY 2008 General Fund 
cost to the state-only program will be about $700,000 and the General Fund cost to the Arizona Long-
Term Care System (ALTCS) will be about $371,000.  The state-only portion will be funded from a 
surplus within the existing General Fund appropriation for the state-only Home and Community Based 
Services Special Line Item.  The department anticipates that the increase to the ALTCS program will be 
covered by the FY 2008 capitation rate.   
 
RS/JC:ym 







(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Kimberly Cordes-Sween, Senior Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety – Quarterly Review of the Arizona Public Safety 

Communication Advisory Commission  
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1830.42C, the Department of Public Safety (DPS) has submitted for review 
its FY 2007 fourth quarter expenditures and progress for the statewide interoperability design project. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the request.  Fourth 
quarter expenditures totaled $524,100.  For the entire fiscal year, DPS expended $1.3 million of $4.3 
million in FY 2007 funding.  Activities in the fourth quarter addressed projects identified in the 
Public Safety Communication Advisory Commission (PSCC) timeline relating to both the “short-
term” and “long-term” interoperable solutions. 
 
The PSCC plans to have the short-term solution fully deployed by August 2009.  In the last quarter, 
the Commission also adopted its technical standards for the long-term solution. 
 
Analysis 
 
Background 
The Arizona PSCC was established to develop a statewide standard-based interoperability system 
that allows public safety personnel from one agency to communicate, via mobile radio, with 
personnel from other agencies.  An interoperable system enhances the ability of various public safety 
agencies to coordinate their actions in the event of a large-scale emergency as well as daily 
emergencies.  Construction costs of a statewide interoperability communication system have been 
estimated to be as high as $300 million.  The PSCC timeline (see Attachment A) targets the 
establishment of a financing and development plan for the system by July 2008. 



- 2 - 
 
Activities 
PSCC progress in the fourth quarter regarding the timeline and the “short-term” interoperable 
solution included increasing the number of Arizona Interagency Radio System (AIRS) user agencies 
to 90.  This short-term solution, while allowing interagency communication, is limited to a single talk 
group, which is described as a conversation between users in a geographical area.  The PSCC 
describes this functionality as “basic interoperability” for first responders.  The full deployment of 
AIRS, which includes the installation of equipment at over 40 sites, is expected by July 2009 
(Milestone 9).   
 
The long-term solution differs from the short-term solution in that it will allow an unlimited number 
of talk groups, creating a more robust interoperability solution open to more simultaneous users than 
AIRS.  With respect to the “long-term” interoperable solution, the Commission formally adopted the 
technical standards for the statewide interoperable solution and is exploring technology that would 
allow users on different communications systems to “seamlessly” communicate.  This technology 
will be a major element in the long-term solution for PSCC.  In addition, DPS personnel have met 
with counterparts from Sonora, Mexico to discuss a proposal for cross-border communications, as 
part of a larger ongoing effort between the 2 federal governments (Milestone 10).   
 
The PSCC is working on a demonstration project, which will be based on the technical standards 
adopted by the PSCC in April 2007.  The demonstration project will show the improved day-to-day 
interoperability between multiple jurisdictions using a shared radio.  PSCC hopes to have the 
demonstration project in place for the 2008 Super Bowl.  To advance the demonstration project, 
PSCC is considering using Inter-governmental Agreements (IGAs) to pass monies through to 
Phoenix and Yuma, since those locales will be purchasing project equipment (Milestone 6). 
 
In July 2007,  the U.S. Departments of Commerce and Homeland Security announced that Arizona 
will be eligible to receive $17.7 million in grant awards for statewide interoperable communications 
systems, which will be received through the Public Safety Interoperable Communications Program.  
The proceeds from a commercial radio spectrum sale, $968 million, were divided among the 50 states, 
5 U.S. territories and possessions, and the District of Columbia.  The awards were determined based 
on a risk assessment formula, with 5% being made available at the end of September and the 
remaining 95% available in March 2008 based on a completed statewide interoperability plan.   
 
Sixty-three interoperable project requests, totaling $19.5 million, have been reviewed by the Arizona 
Department of Homeland Security; however, no decisions have been made on which projects will be 
funded.  The Statewide Interoperability Executive Committee (SIEC) submitted a completed draft 
plan in September 2007 and intends to submit the final plan for use of this funding by December 
2007. 
 
The PSCC expects to use this funding for completion of the AIRS network and upgrading the DPS 
microwave system.  The microwave system is the backbone of the DPS statewide radio system and is 
divided into 3 segments, also called loops.  The total cost of the microwave system upgrade project is 
currently estimated at $46.4 million.  The Legislature has approved funding for the South Loop in the 
amount of $2.5 million each year from FY 2007 through FY 2009.  The amount is a combination of 
General Fund, Game and Fish Fund, and State Highway Fund dollars.  It was also expected that $1.6 
million of Homeland Security money would be distributed for this project in each year over the same 
span.  At the July 2007 JLBC Meeting, the Arizona Department of Homeland Security (AZDOHS) 
indicated that they intend to follow legislative intent to fund the entire $4.8 million for the microwave 
 

(Continued) 



- 3 - 
 
project, despite not having funded the original FY 2007 microwave project request (Milestone 4 and 
13). 
 
Expenditures 
Laws 2004, Chapter 275 included a non-lapsing appropriation of $3 million to DPS in FY 2005 for 
design costs of a statewide radio interoperability communication system.  At the beginning of 
FY 2007, $2,987,200 was remaining from that non-lapsing appropriation.  In addition, the 
Legislature appropriated $1,335,000 to DPS in FY 2007 from the General Fund for PSCC.  
Therefore, there was a total of $4,322,200 in monies available for expenditure in FY 2007.  
 
In the fourth quarter, the PSCC expended roughly $417,600 for costs associated with 6 filled FTE 
Positions, federal engineering costs, and capital and non-capital equipment.  Total fourth quarter 
expenditures also included $106,600 from the PSCC’s non-lapsing funds paid to the consulting firm 
contracted to create the conceptual design of the “long-term” solution.  Total expenditures for the 
quarter were $524,100, leaving $3,016,600 to be carried forward in FY 2008. 
 
Table 1 indicates FY 2007 monies available for expenditure and expenditures for all quarters in 
FY 2007. 
 

Table 1 
PSCC Appropriation & Expenditures 

         

  

FY 2007 
Funding 
Available 

1st Quarter 
Expenditures 

2nd Quarter 
Expenditures 

3rd Quarter 
Expenditures 

4th Quarter 
Expenditures 

Total  
FY 2007 

Expenditures 
Personal Services $737,300  $118,100  $79,600  $95,800  $149,600  $443,100   
Employee Related Expenditures 230,100 20,100 13,900 18,800 17,800 70,600  
Professional & Outside Services 2,987,200 1/ 65,700 2/ 195,000 2/ 125,100 2/  313,400 2/ 699,200 2/  
Travel - In State 41,400 400 400 200 700 1,700  
Travel - Out of  State 26,600 2,500 -- 1,200 900 4,600  
Other Operating Expenditures 299,600 47,100 9,400 6,200 8,500 71,200  
Equipment              --           --           --            --    33,200      33,200 
   Total Operating Expenditures $4,322,200  $253,900  $298,300  $247,300  $524,100  $1,323,600  
______________   
1/   The amount remaining from the Laws 2004, Chapter 275 non-lapsing appropriation of $3 million is included in the Professional & Outside Services   
       line. 
2/   Expenditures in Professional & Outside Services for all quarters are from the $3 million in non-lapsing monies, with the exception of $206,800 in the  
       4th Quarter, which was due to indirect costs transfers for services provided by AZ DPS and federal engineering costs. 

 
RS/KCS:ss 
Attachment 























(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM: Leah Ruggieri, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Attorney General – Review of Allocation of Settlement Monies  
 
Request 
 
A footnote in the General Appropriation Act requires the Attorney General (AG) to receive Joint 
Legislative Budget Committee review before allocating or expending monies from a settlement 
of $100,000 or more that are not deposited directly into the General Fund.   Pursuant to this 
footnote, the Office of the Attorney General (AG) has notified the Committee of the allocation of 
monies received from the Guidant Corporation consent judgment.  The AG will receive 
$815,000 as a result of the settlement.  The actual cost of the litigation is estimated to be no 
greater than $125,300. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the allocation plan 
from the Guidant Corporation consent judgment.  The allocation plan is consistent with 
A.R.S. § 44-1531.01, which relates to the distribution of monies recovered as a result of 
enforcing consumer protection or consumer fraud statutes. 
 
Analysis 
 
The Attorney General’s office recently entered into a multistate settlement agreement with 
Guidant Corporation as a result of allegations that the company continued to sell a specific 
model of Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillators (ICDs) after a potentially dangerous 
malfunction was discovered in early 2002.  An ICD is a medical device that physicians surgically 
implant into a patient’s chest to monitor for abnormal heart rhythms.  Guidant Corporation failed 



- 2 - 
to notify doctors and patients until June 2005 that the ICDs contained a potentially dangerous 
malfunction, and that modifications were made to the product’s design to prevent such 
malfunctions.   
 
As a part of the settlement agreement, Guidant Corporation will pay $16.8 million to litigating 
states, of which Arizona will receive $815,000.  This amount will be deposited into the 
Consumer Fraud Revolving Fund to fund future consumer fraud cases.   A.R.S. § 44-1531.01 
requires the AG to deposit civil penalties recovered as a result of enforcing consumer protection 
or consumer fraud statutes into the Consumer Fraud Revolving Fund.  Based on the $200 hourly 
rate awarded by the courts for attorney time, the amount of time spent by the AG attorneys on 
this case would cost approximately $125,300. 
 
Additionally, Guidant Corporation will conduct a warranty program that will allow consumers to 
replace their ICDs with a new device and be reimbursed up to $2,500 for out-of-pocket expenses 
associated with the replacement.  The litigating states will use up to $1.0 million of the multistate 
settlement monies to reimburse consumers for expenses incurred above $2,500. 
 
RS/LR:sls 
 











(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Jon McAvoy, Assistant Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Administrative Office of the Courts – Review of Expenditures of Judicial Collection 

Enhancement Fund and Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund  
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act (Laws 2007, Chapter 255), the Administrative 
Office of the Courts (AOC) is required to submit for review an expenditure plan for any monies in excess 
of the FY 2008 appropriation for the Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund (JCEF) and Case Processing 
Assistance Fund (CPAF).  CPAF is a subaccount of the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (CJEF). 
 
AOC has submitted for review a proposal to spend: 1) $2.5 million above the Supreme Court JCEF 
appropriation and $2.5 million above the CJEF appropriation in FY 2008 to fund a new case and cash 
management system, and 2) $700,000 above the Superior Court JCEF probation surcharge appropriation 
in FY 2008 for county Adult Probation officer pay raises. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1) A favorable review.  The use of these monies is consistent with their statutory purpose. 
 
2) An unfavorable review.  These one-time monies from the JCEF and CJEF balance could be shifted to 

the General Fund to help reduce FY 2008 budget shortfalls. 
 
Analysis 
 
Case and Cash Management System 
In FY 2008, the Legislature appropriated $12 million and $3 million from JCEF and CJEF, respectively, 
to the Supreme Court.  Due to increasing fund balances, the AOC is requesting to use surplus monies to 
update their case and cash management system and, as a result, is requesting a $2.5 million increase in 



- 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

expenditure authority from JCEF and a $2.5 million increase in expenditure authority from the CPAF 
portion of CJEF. 
 
JCEF monies originate from electronic case filing and access fees and are used to train court personnel, to 
fund court automation, and for probation services.  CJEF monies for case processing (CPAF) originate 
from a 6.02% penalty assessment on fines imposed by the courts for criminal offenses and civil motor 
vehicle statute violations.  CJEF appropriations are made to enhance the court's ability to process criminal 
and delinquency cases and salaries of Superior Court judges. 
 
JCEF and CJEF have sufficient fund balances to sustain the requested one-time expenditure increases in 
FY 2008.  If the request is favorably reviewed, JCEF will have a remaining fund balance of $4.7 million 
and CJEF will have a remaining fund balance of $5.5 million.   
 
According to AOC, the current case and cash management system is 15 years old and is still used at 13 of 
the 15 locations of the Superior Court in Arizona.  To date, only Pima and Maricopa County have updated 
their systems.  The case and cash management system automates the collection and distribution of all 
revenues received by the court each year, gives electronic access to case-related documents, and 
integrates case-related information between state agencies.  The requested funding would fund up to 20 
FTE positions, hardware, software, installation costs, licensing and maintenance fees, and other operating 
costs. 
 
The new case and cash management system project is estimated to cost a total of $15.4 million, and the 
system update for the counties is projected to be complete by 2010.  In addition to the $5 million in this 
request, AOC plans to request a continuation of its $5 million expenditure increase during the FY 2008 
Legislative Session.  The AOC has indicated that they intend to use additional fund balances to complete 
the project.  It is currently unclear if these fund balances will be sufficient to cover the remaining costs of 
$5.4 million.  This Superior Court project was presented and approved by the Information Technology 
Authorization Committee on September 26, 2007 at a cost of $15.4 million.  Case and cash management 
system updates in municipalities are an additional cost which has not yet been determined.
 
Probation Surcharge Increase 
A General Appropriation Act footnote requires Committee notification if AOC plans to exceed the 
appropriated amount from the Probation Surcharge Special Line Item (SLI), which includes only JCEF 
funding.  In FY 2008, the Legislature appropriated $2.7 million to the Superior Court from JCEF, and the 
AOC is requesting an additional JCEF appropriation of $700,000 to pay for probation officer salary 
increases.  
 
The Superior Court’s portion of JCEF includes revenue from a $10 probation surcharge distributed by 
AOC to the counties to supplement probation officer and surveillance officer salaries, as well as to 
support adult and juvenile probation departments, as allowed by statute.  Maricopa County is permitted to 
keep surcharges collected within Maricopa County; therefore, this adjustment does not apply to them. 
 
AOC has cited county-approved pay raises in recent years as the reason behind the need for the additional 
$700,000.  By statute, the County Boards of Supervisors approve and set the salaries of probation 
officers.  From FY 2003 to FY 2006, a probation officer’s salary increased by an average of 16% 
statewide, or about $5,400 per Officer.  The Legislature approved statewide pay increases in FY 2005, 
FY 2006, and FY 2007, which totaled approximately $4,100 for this 3-year period.  The discrepancy 
between county-approved and state-approved pay raises has created a salary funding imbalance, 
according to the AOC.  AOC has maintained salaries at county-approved levels by keeping 9% of 
Juvenile Probation Officer positions and 8% of Adult Probation Officer positions vacant.  However, 
maintaining these vacancies has become increasingly difficult, according to AOC, and as a result the 
additional $700,000 would be used to fill some vacancies and fund salary increases. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
At the December 18, 2006 meeting, the Committee approved a similar request.  Based on information 
provided by the AOC, the current fund balance within the probation surcharge portion of the JCEF can 
support the $700,000 increase, which AOC has indicated would be one-time funding.  AOC estimates that 
with the increase in expenditure authority, this portion of JCEF will have a FY 2008 ending balance of 
$993,900.  If probation surcharge revenues in FY 2009 are similar to FY 2008, the fund balance could 
sustain the increased level of expenditure through FY 2009.   
 
RS/JM:ym 
 









(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Leah Ruggieri, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona State University – Review of Downtown Phoenix Campus Operational and 

Capital Plans 
 
Request 
 
The FY 2008 Higher Education Budget Reconciliation Bill (Laws 2007, Chapter 265) requires Arizona 
State University (ASU) to submit for review to the JLBC its operational and capital plans for the ASU 
Downtown Phoenix Campus (DPC).  ASU last provided an update on the DPC in November 2006, at 
which time the Committee gave ASU’s plans a favorable review. 
 
The highlights of the DPC update from the November 2006 review include: 
 

• The College of Letters and Sciences opened in fall 2007 under the auspices of the University 
College and will offer liberal arts classes and a bachelor’s degree in interdisciplinary studies. 

 
• According to 21st day counts for the fall semester of 2007, 3,377 students are enrolled in one or 

more courses at the DPC, an increase of 22% from the prior year. 
 

• ASU entered into an agreement with Capstone Development to construct student housing for 
1,200 to 1,300 students set to open in August 2009.  The Committee favorably reviewed this 
agreement in May 2007. 

 
• City of Phoenix expenditures from the $223 million bond issuance for campus construction and 

development of civic space now total $130.7 million. 
 

• By FY 2012, ASU projects operational expenses will be $90.6 million and will support 790 FTE 
Positions and 7,600 students enrolled in at least one course downtown. 

 
• By fall 2008, the City of Phoenix will develop civic space for public events. 

 



- 2 - 

(Continued) 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following options: 
 
1) A favorable review. 
 
2) An unfavorable review. 
 
Analysis 
 
Academic Accommodations and Enrollment 
The Downtown Phoenix Campus includes several buildings in various locations bounded by Central and 
7th Street and Filmore and Van Buren Street.  Starting in the fall of 2006, the College of Nursing and 
Healthcare Innovation, the College of Public Programs, and the University College became headquartered 
at this site.  In the fall of 2007, the College of Letters and Sciences opened under the auspices of the 
University College and will offer liberal arts classes and a bachelor’s degree in interdisciplinary studies. 
 
Student enrollment in one or more courses at the DPC increased from 2,766 in the fall of 2006 to 3,377 in 
the fall of 2007, or by 22%.  Enrollment will increase by an additional 2,600 students to around 6,000 
students in FY 2009 when the Walter Cronkite School of Journalism and Mass Communication moves to 
the downtown campus.  By FY 2012, the number of students enrolled in at least one course at the DPC 
will grow to almost 7,600 students.  ASU anticipates that planned campus development through FY 2012 
will contain sufficient capacity to support this level of enrollment. 
 
The total number of degrees awarded by colleges headquartered at the downtown campus is estimated to 
increase from 1,748 in FY 2008 to 2,668 in FY 2012, or by 53%.  These figures include students cross-
enrolled at other campuses.  In each year from FY 2007 through FY 2012, the University College will 
award the most undergraduate degrees and the College of Public Programs will award the most graduate 
degrees. 
 
Organizational Partnerships 
ASU’s primary partner in the development of the DPC is the City of Phoenix.  In March 2006, the 
citizens of Phoenix approved $223 million in bond funds, of which $188 million has been dedicated for 
campus construction projects and $35 million has been designated for the development of civic space and 
street improvements within the campus district.  The City of Phoenix will take responsibility for the cost 
of the debt service and transfer ownership of the facilities to ASU at no cost once the bonds are paid off.  
ASU is not required to make any lease payments on the bond financed facilities.  After 2012, ASU and 
the City have only committed to discuss that option.  In the meantime, from FY 2008 through FY 2012, 
ASU will contribute $2 per square-foot per year to a reserve and replacement fund that will support any 
necessary repairs to facilities, or $1.5 million per year.  ABOR and ASU will transfer ownership of the 
Downtown Center/Mercado property to the City of Phoenix in 2024. 
 
ASU recently entered into an agreement with the private firm Capstone Development to construct student 
housing that will accommodate between 1,200 and 1,300 students.  To finance this project, Capstone will 
issue $116.6 million in bonds.  The Committee favorably reviewed this agreement in May 2007.  As the 
housing development is not scheduled to open until August 2009, ASU is temporarily leasing the former 
Ramada Inn for student housing accommodations.  
 
DPC Expenditures to Date 
In FY 2006, ASU expended a total of $2.2 million, of which $953,000 was expended from non-
appropriated fund sources for the one-time interest payment for temporary financing from the City of 
Phoenix and $1.2 million was expended primarily from appropriated funds for the administrative costs 



- 3 - 

 

associated with establishing a new downtown campus.  In FY 2007, ASU expended $56.7 million for 
operating expenses, of which $46.2 million came from appropriated funds and $10.5 million were from 
non-appropriated funds.  Expenditures increased dramatically between FY 2006 and FY 2007, as FY 
2007 was the first year the expanded DPC enrolled students. 
 
The City of Phoenix has expended $130.7 million of the bond proceeds for the acquisition of land and 
buildings for the campus, the rehabilitation of buildings into academic space, and the cost of new 
construction.  As part of their agreement with the city, ASU will cover $20 million in Furniture, Fixtures 
and Equipment costs, of which $10.2 million has been expended.   
 
Operational and Capital Plans: FY 2008 – FY 2012 
ASU plans to expend $62.3 million from appropriated and non-appropriated fund sources in FY 2008 for 
campus operations, which includes support for 609 FTE Positions.  The General Fund commitment in this 
year is $34.9 million.  In FY 2012, ASU projects operational expenses will increase to $90.6 million, of 
which $40.6 million would come from the General Fund, and 790 FTE Positions.  Part of this increase is 
due to the transfer of the Walter Cronkite School of Journalism and Mass Communications to the campus 
in FY 2009. 
 
As specified in their last update to the JLBC in November 2006, ASU is on track to open the School of 
Journalism and Mass Communication in the fall of 2008.  Additionally, planning for expansion space for 
the College of Nursing and Health Innovation began in fall 2007, which is expected to be occupied in fall 
2009.   
 
By the fall 2008, civic space will be developed with proceeds from the Phoenix bond election in which 
public events such as concerts, seminars, and readings will be held.  According to ASU’s agreement with 
Phoenix, the university will pay for its proportional use of this space and maintenance costs.  ASU may 
also potentially share the cost of police services for this area, though no specific agreement has been made 
to date.  Additionally, historical renovation of the England Motors Buildings will be completed and will 
include retail space. 
 
Beyond FY 2012 
The 20-acre campus is expected to reach build out by FY 2014 and will include up to 1.5 million square-
feet of academic buildings, student housing, retail and residential development, cultural programs and 
entertainment venues.  Enrollment will reach 15,000 students with an anticipated residential student 
population of 4,000 students.  No specific commitments to financing this level of growth have been made. 
 
RS/LR:sls 



































(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Bob Hull, Principal Research/Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Revenue – Review of Business Reengineering/Integrated Tax System 

Contract Amendment 
 
Request 
 
DOR requests review of a proposed additional $4 million contract amendment, which includes $288,000 
for 4 enhancements to individual income tax, and $3.7 million for vendor operational support of 
implemented BRITS systems through June 2008.  Laws 2006, Chapter 350 requires DOR to submit for 
Committee review any BRITS contract extensions or modifications that change the dollar value of the 
contract. 
 
These contract amendments permit DOR to expend BRITS-related General Fund revenue collections 
without an appropriation. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least the following 2 options: 
 
1) A favorable review of the proposed $4 million contract amendment.  The Information Technology 

Authorization Committee (ITAC) has approved DOR’s proposed $288,000 for individual income tax 
enhancements.  ITAC has taken no formal action on DOR’s proposed $3.7 million proposal for 
vendor operational support through June 2008. 

 
2) An unfavorable review, since foregone General Fund revenue is used to pay for the amendment and 

ITAC has taken no formal action on the $3.7 million portion of DOR’s $4 million proposal.  If the 
Committee selects this option, DOR would likely proceed with the amendment.  If DOR pursues this 
contract amendment, the JLBC Staff recommends that DOR report the final cost of the amendment to 
the Committee. 

 



 - 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

Analysis 
 
Background 
 
BRITS is the computer system being implemented by DOR to further automate and integrate their 
separate tax systems, including the transaction privilege tax, and corporate and individual income taxes.  
BRITS was designed to improve enforcement and ultimately increase revenues to the state.  BRITS is 
being paid for through a gain-sharing arrangement, which pays the vendor 85% of tax enforcement 
revenues above an established baseline amount until the project is paid for.  The state receives the 
remaining 15%.  Enforcement revenue represents collections received through the tax audit and collection 
processes. 
 
The Committee gave an unfavorable review at its October 24, 2006 meeting to the Department of 
Revenue’s (DOR) $14.9 million contract amendment with a vendor to finish converting individual 
income tax collections to the Business Reengineering/Integrated Tax System (BRITS).  This was 
followed by a favorable Committee review at its February 26, 2007 meeting of DOR’s $2.2 million 
contract amendment to continue operation of the BRITS data center through September 2008. 
 
DOR’s proposed $3,971,700 contract amendment includes $288,000 for 4 scope changes to the BRITS 
individual income tax implementation and $3,683,700 for ongoing Accenture (the BRITS vendor) 
operational support of implemented BRITS systems from December 2007 through June 2008.  DOR 
reports that the 4 scope changes are critical functions that must be done manually if they are not available 
on BRITS.  The following table shows the 4 scope changes and their costs. 
 

BRITS Individual Income Tax Scope Changes 

Capture external vendor data entry performance statistics and report 1/ $  31,000 
Additional SSN format validation based on new interface to SSA 2/ 65,000 
Access to BRITS for Attorney General's Office 3/ 18,000 
Automated non-scheduled conversion process 4/ 174,000 
   Total $288,000 
____________ 
1/ To verify the accuracy of subcontractor invoices, and evaluate data entry activities and vendor 

performance. 
2/ To reduce fraudulent and/or erroneous refunds. 
3/ To reduce manual tax information interchange and speed updates to the AG's Office. 
4/ To make legacy tax return data available to BRITS to process amended returns. 

 
DOR’s proposed $3.7 million amendment would extend the current funding for Accenture operational 
support of implemented BRITS systems from December 2007 through June 2008, since the current 
BRITS contract only has sufficient funding for this item through November 2007. 
 
Including the current contract and DOR’s current support, the $3.7 million amendment would bring the 
total cost to $7.3 million in FY 2008.  For comparison, the total cost of BRITS operational support was 
$4.5 million in FY 2007. 
 

Cost of Operational Support of Implemented BRITS Systems 
$ in Millions 

 FY 2007 
Actual 

FY 2008 
Estimate 

Current Contract - Accenture 1/ $4.5 $2.2 
Proposed Amendment - Accenture 2/ 0.0 3.7 
DOR Operating Budget 0.0 1.4 
   Total $4.5 $7.3 
____________ 
1/ FY 2008 through November 2007, when this funding runs out. 
2/ December 2007 through June 2008. 



 - 3 - 
 

 

The lower cost of $4.5 million in FY 2007 versus $7.3 million in FY 2008 is due to several factors, 
including the following: 
 
• Accenture charged a reduced rate through August 31, 2007 in compensation for earlier delays and 

cost overruns in the transaction privilege tax system. 
• DOR placed a hard freeze on operational support changes preceding the corporate income tax 

implementation in FY 2007, which used fewer Accenture resources. 
• More operational support will be needed with the FY 2008 implementation of individual income tax.  

DOR’s operating budget was increased by $1.4 million and 16 FTE Positions from the General Fund 
beginning in FY 2008 for ongoing BRITS operational support of the implemented BRITS systems. 

 
ITAC Review 
 
ITAC is the Government Information Technology Agency’s (GITA) oversight committee, which reviews 
and approves information technology projects with development costs over $1 million.  Laws 2007, 
Chapter 259, also amended statute to require ITAC approval or disapproval of contract amendments to 
these $1 million projects.  At its September 26, 2007 meeting, ITAC approved DOR’s proposed $288,000 
contract amendment for 4 individual income tax scope changes, with the following 2 conditions: 
 
• DOR will limit issuance of task orders related to the current contract amendment to only those 

essential items noted above and limited to the estimated additional cost of $288,000. 
• Since 2 components of the original project, namely document imaging and “customer relationship 

management” have been excluded from the contract amendment, implementation of these items shall 
be postponed until such time as DOR has assumed operation, maintenance and support functions of 
the BRITS system. 

 
At its September 26, 2007 meeting, ITAC also received a presentation on DOR’s proposed $3,683,700 
contract amendment.  ITAC took no formal action on DOR’s proposal, since it was viewed as a decrease 
in cost from a previously estimated $172 million cost for the 7-year lifecycle of the BRITS project from 
FY 2003 through FY 2009.  GITA and DOR have not indicated whether ITAC approval would be sought 
in the future for this amendment.  ITAC has approved previous contract amendments. 
 
To date, the BRITS project (excluding document imaging and “customer relationship management”) cost 
$153.7 million prior to the current $4 million proposed amendment.  DOR notes that BRITS has 
generated new revenues above the BRITS baseline sufficient to offset the cost of the proposed $4 million 
amendment.  DOR reports $327 million of revenues above the BRITS baseline through August 2007.  It 
is difficult, however, to evaluate how much in additional revenues can be directly attributed to BRITS, as 
other factors unrelated to BRITS affect the level of collections.  JLBC Staff has previously reported on 
this issue to the Committee.  (Please see Item 2 in Attachment A and Attachment B, for more information 
regarding the outside review of BRITS revenue estimates.) 
 
Currently, individual income tax is on schedule for implementation in December 2007.  In its “green-
yellow-red” project status report, the Government Information Technology Agency (GITA) shows BRITS 
with a “green” status. 
 
RS/BH:ym 
Attachments 





















(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Caitlin Acker, Staff Intern 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona Commission on the Arts - Review of the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund and 

Private Contributions 
 
Request 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-986F, the Arizona Commission on the Arts requests the Committee review the 
report on private monies that are donated for use in conjunction with public monies from the Arizona Arts 
Endowment Fund. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the request.  The 
Commission increased private donations in CY 2006 over CY 2005.  The Commission also generated as 
much in private donations in CY 2006 as they received in public money in FY 2007.   
 
Private contributions decreased from $5.2 million in CY 2004 to $3.2 million in CY 2005 due to staff 
vacancies and the retirement of the prior director of the agency, which resulted in a lower level of 
communication with the arts organizations.  These issues have since been resolved.  In CY 2006, private 
contributions increased to $4.7 million. 
 
The Committee also has the option of recommending a statutory change to delete this review requirement 
since the Arts Endowment is now fully funded. 
 
Analysis 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-986F, the Committee shall annually review the Commission’s records regarding 
private monies that are donated for use in conjunction with public monies from the Arizona Arts 
Endowment Fund.  The Committee is to compare the level of private contributions to the state’s 
contribution to the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund.  There is no statutory requirement that private 
donations match public appropriations for the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund.  At the time of the 



- 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

endowment’s enactment, however, there was an expectation that additional state funding would leverage 
private contributions. 
 
The public component of the legislation began in FY 1998 and consists of an annual appropriation of up 
to $2,000,000 to the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund from the General Fund, with the intent that the fund 
reach a total endowment of $20 million.  These monies are then invested by the State Treasurer, who 
distributes the interest income to the Arts Commission to fund arts programs across the state.   
 
In FY 2007, a total $7 million was appropriated to the fund to reach the $20 million endowment goal.  As 
a result, Laws 2006, Chapter 351 eliminated the statutory requirement to annually appropriate $2 million 
from the General Fund to the Arts Endowment Fund.   
 
Since FY 1998, the fund has earned approximately $2,971,600 in interest, of which nearly $1 million was 
earned in the past year, due in large part to the large increase in the endowment.  Of the total interest 
earnings, $1,849,800 has been expended.  In FY 2008, the Commission has committed $1,080,000 of 
these monies in the form of grants. 
 
The private component of the legislation allows the Arts Commission to partner with non-profits such that 
the non-profit may receive, invest, and manage private donations:  1) to its own endowment, 2) to the 
endowment of other arts organizations, or 3) to the non-designated portion of the Arizona Arts 
Endowment Fund.  Donors who wish to support endowments of a specific arts organization, such as the 
Phoenix Symphony, may do so.  Such donations are administered by the individual arts organization but 
must conform to the rules adopted by the Arts Commission to qualify as a contribution to the Arizona 
Arts Endowment Fund.  Several smaller arts organizations have arranged for the Arizona Community 
Foundation to administer endowments on their behalf.  The Arizona Community Foundation is a tax-
exempt charitable organization, which manages more than 700 funds with 11 affiliate organizations 
across the state.   
 
Donors who wish to endow the arts generally, without designating a particular arts organization, may do 
so by giving to the private non-designated portion of the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund.  The Arts 
Commission receives the interest income from these non-designated donations and distributes the 
earnings according to its policy.  
 
The table on the next page summarizes private contributions that have been collected since the 
establishment of the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund.  Private contributions were less from 2001 to 2003 
than in previous years due to the slowing economy.  Contributions increased in CY 2004 due to the 
improving economy and better communication practices by the Arts Commission with their arts 
organizations.  Private contributions decreased in CY 2005 due to a decrease in communications with the 
arts organizations because of staff vacancies; however, the agency is now fully staffed and contributions 
increased in CY 2006.



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Private Donations to the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund, by Calendar Year 
 1996 1/ 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 
Designated $1,682,700 $2,973,200 $5,799,600 $3,887,300 $6,559,000 $2,044,000 
Non-Designated                0       76,500     545,300     475,900        69,300      (24,400) 2/

Totals $1,682,700 $3,049,700 $6,344,900 $4,363,200 $6,628,300 $2,019,600 
       

 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 Total 
Designated $2,728,500 $1,819,200 $5,066,600 $3,099,900 $4,666,000 $40,326,000 
Non-Designated      (44,500)2/     191,000     162,100    140,200               0    1,591,400 

Totals $2,684,000 $2,010,200 $5,228,700 $3,240,100 $4,666,000 $41,917,400 
____________ 
1/ 1996 reporting period is from April 15, when the legislation was passed, to December 31.  
2/ Losses in 2001 and 2002 were a result of overall losses in investments at the Arizona Community Foundation. 

 
RS/CAc:ym 
 







(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Dan Hunting, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Arizona Department of Administration – Review of Risk Management Deductible 
 
Request 
 
A.R.S. § 41-621 provides that the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) Director may impose 
deductibles of up to $10,000 per risk management loss on state agencies.  Such deductible amounts are 
subject to annual review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC).  ADOA proposes to keep the 
deductible at the $10,000 limit. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of the $10,000 deductible 
amount. 
 
In the past, Committee members have expressed concern that the deductible was not actually imposed.  
ADOA as recently issued a $10,000 deductible to the Department of Economic Security (DES) with 
regard to a Child Protective Services (CPS) case, but will not actually collect from DES until a settlement 
or judgment has been reached. 
 
Analysis 
 
ADOA has changed its policy regarding the imposition of this deductible.  Previous department policy 
called for charging the deductible when workers’ compensation claims were not filed in a timely manner, 
or when agencies failed to file either their agencywide or Rule 14 required loss prevention plans.  The 
deductible was never actually assessed against an agency under this system. 
 
Current policy is that ADOA may charge a $10,000 deductible for each claim of $150,000 or more unless 
the agency implements an ADOA approved plan to limit or eliminate similar future losses.  ADOA may 
also impose the deductible in cases where there have been significant violations of agency policy and 
procedures.  ADOA maintains the right to waive any deductible for just cause or in the best interests of 



- 2 - 
 
the state.  Additionally, ADOA will begin assessing this deductible earlier in the claim process, rather 
than waiting until a final settlement has been established.  Actual payment of the deductible will be 
deferred until the final settlement has been reached, which could allow ADOA to reduce or eliminate the 
payment based on the outcome of the claim. 
 
In September 2007, ADOA charged this deductible to an agency for the first time.  The $10,000 
assessment was against DES for a case involving CPS where the agency failed to follow policies and 
procedures.  ADOA reports that this is one of several similar claims against CPS.  ADOA could elect to 
not collect this deductible based on the outcome of this claim. 
 
RS/DH:ym 
 





(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM: Dan Hunting, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Rule 14(3)(P) – Report on Loss Prevention Plans 
 
As requested by members of the Committee, the JLBC Staff presents revisions to the format of 
the loss prevention plans required under Rule 14 of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
Rules and Regulations. 
 
Rule 14 of the JLBC Rules and Regulations outlines the Committee’s process for approving 
settlements covered by the Risk Management Self-Insurance Fund.  At its February 6, 2007 
meeting, the Committee amended Rule 14(3)(P) to require that the Arizona Department of 
Administration (ADOA) and the agency submit an approved loss prevention plan.  Previously, 
the agency was only required to submit a statement detailing what actions had been taken in 
response to the loss. 
 
In a recent submission, the agency loss prevention plan began with a 12-page history of the 
incident.  This response largely replicated material in the settlement proposal report, rather than 
directly addressing risk reduction.  In response to this and other similar submissions, Senator 
Burns asked that JLBC Staff provide recommendations for improving the format of the loss 
prevention plan. 
 
JLBC Staff analyzed recent loss prevention plans and compiled a list of suggestions to clarify 
and formalize procedures under Rule 14.  This list was refined with input from ADOA Risk 
Management staff. 
 
Revisions 
 
JLBC Staff recommends that agencies follow these guidelines when submitting loss prevention 
plans to the Committee:  



 - 2 - 
 

 

• The executive summary required by Rule 14(3)(A), should include an explicit statement to 
indicate whether or not ADOA approved the agency loss prevention plan, as required by 
Rule 14(3)(P)(3). 

 
• If there is not an approved loss prevention plan, ADOA should explain why one has not been 

approved and include a timetable for its approval and adoption, as required by Rule 14 
(3)(P)(3). 

 
• The loss prevention section should be a 2-3 page summary outlining the changes intended to 

limit future liability.  The summary should include the following: 
 
o A brief summary of the loss prevention plan approved by ADOA, or an explanation of 

why a plan has yet to be approved, with a timeline for submitting an approved plan. 
o A table listing individual actions and the expected date of implementation (similar in 

format to the Auditor General’s semiannual follow-up reports). 
 
Additional materials may be submitted by the agency or ADOA if necessary, but they should 
be submitted as an attachment to the loss prevention summary.  

 
• The loss prevention plan should focus on the specific actions taken to reduce future risk to 

the state and should not restate the facts of the case, except as needed to illustrate the loss 
prevention plan. 

 
• The response should address specific procedural and administrative changes, not broad 

policy goals. 
 
• ADOA Risk Management should work jointly with the agency to assure the loss prevention 

section addresses a plan to prevent similar events from happening in the future, rather than an 
explanation of the event.  

 
• The agency should include an attachment with a brief description of any disciplinary actions 

taken against employees as a result of the incident. 
 
RS/DH:sls 



(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
 
DATE:  October 11, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Leatta McLaughlin, Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: JLBC Staff – Consider Approval of Index for School Facilities Board Construction Costs 
 
 
Request 
 
A.R.S. § 15-2041D.3c requires that the cost-per-square-foot factors used in the School Facilities Board 
(SFB) building renewal and new school construction financing “shall be adjusted annually for 
construction market considerations based on an index identified or developed by the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee (JLBC) as necessary but not less than once each year.”   
 
The SFB Staff is requesting that the Committee approve an adjustment for FY 2008 based on an average 
of 2 Phoenix Metropolitan marketplace indices developed by a project management firm and a 
construction-consulting group.  The SFB Staff is also requesting the Committee to consider revisiting the 
inflation level again in January 2008.   
 
This is the same memo as was prepared for the September meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee has at least 2 options to consider: 
 
1. Approve a 5.53% increase in the cost-per-square-foot factors as requested by SFB Staff and based on 

the Committee’s 2006 methodology.  This adjustment is based on an average of Phoenix construction 
costs indices developed by a project management firm (2.2%) and an international construction-
consulting group (8.9%).  Approving this adjustment may generate $24.1 million in additional cost 
through FY 2012 for new construction authorized in the FY 2008 approval cycle.  About 5% of these 
additional costs would be incurred in FY 2008.   

 
The adjustment would increase the building renewal formula cost by $10.5 million in FY 2009.  
Formula increases, however, do not occur automatically and are subject to legislative appropriation.   



- 2 - 
 

(Continued) 

2. Approve an adjustment based on one of the two indices described above.   
 
Table 1 lists the current dollar per square foot amounts and options 1 and 2.  
 

Table 1 
Dollars per Square Foot Amounts for Each Option 

 K-6 7-8 9-12 
Current Amount $131.10 $138.40 $160.25 
Option 1- Consensus average (5.53%) $138.35 $146.05 $169.11 
Option 2- PinnacleOne only (2.2%) 
    Rider only (8.9%) 

$133.98 
$142.77 

$144.44 
$150.72 

$163.78 
$174.51 

 
SFB has the statutory authority to fund projects above these square foot amounts if a district cannot build 
a school within the New School Facilities (NSF) formula amount.  In FY 2006, SFB funded 38% of 
projects over the formula amount for total additional funding of $20.4 million.  In FY 2007, SFB funded 
86% of projects over the funding amount for total additional funding of $33.4 million.  This averages to 
$1.4 million in additional funding per project.   
 
Analysis 
 
This section includes background information regarding the SFB inflation index, details on rising 
construction costs, an explanation of the options available for the current adjustment, discussion on SFB’s 
guidelines for funding new school construction projects, and other adjustments SFB has requested this 
coming session. 
 
Background Information 
The original Students FIRST legislation (Laws 1998, Chapter 1, 5th Special Session) established funding 
amounts per square foot of space for new construction and building renewal (e.g., $90 per square foot for 
Grades K-6).  It required, however, that those amounts be adjusted periodically for inflation.  The latter 
provision states that the funding amount per square foot “shall be adjusted annually for construction 
market considerations based on an index identified or developed by the JLBC as necessary but not less 
than once each year”  (A.R.S. § 15-2041D.3c).  SFB also has statutory authority to modify a particular 
project cost per square foot for geographic factors or site conditions above the approved amounts. 
 
Prior to 2002, the Committee used the Marshall Valuation Service (MVS) construction cost index for 
Class C structures (masonry bearing walls) for Phoenix.  At the August 2002 meeting, the Committee 
elected not to approve an adjustment in the cost-per-square-foot factors.  Due to the decision not to 
approve an adjustment for that year, 5 school districts brought suit against the Committee, claiming the 
Committee had failed to perform its statutory duty under A.R.S. § 15-2041D.3c to adjust the index not 
less than once per year.  The following year, at the September 2003 meeting, the Committee approved a 
2-year adjustment.  The adjustment made was based on the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) index 
for “State and Local Government Investment - Structures.”  The Committee again approved the BEA 
index at the September 2004 meeting.  At the October 2005 meeting, the Committee approved an 
adjustment based on a midpoint between the BEA and MVS indices, which was higher than actual prior 
year inflation under either index, to account for the high rate of growth in construction costs over the past 
few years.  Last year at the October 2006 meeting, the Committee adopted an average of the same 2 
indices that the SFB Staff is recommending again this year (see next page). 
 
For building renewal, the inflation adjustment is applied to the formula amount.  In FY 2008 the state 
funded $86.3 million of the $190.2 million building renewal formula amount.  An inflationary 
adjustment, therefore, would increase the full formula amount to at least $194.4 million (based on the 
PinnacleOne index) in FY 2009 prior to any other possible formula adjustments.  Adjusting for inflation 
would not change the existing FY 2008 appropriation. 



- 3 - 
 

(Continued) 

Construction Costs 
Even though the prices of construction cost inputs are still increasing, they are not rising as much when 
compared to the previous few years.  According to the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, the costs of 
construction inputs have risen by 2.8% in FY 2007 compared to 9.4% in FY 2006.  For example, the cost 
of iron and scrap steel only rose 4.0% in FY 2007 compared to the 69.2% increase in FY 2006.  Softwood 
plywood, copper base scrap, and hot rolled bars are the only construction inputs whose costs increased by 
over 10% in FY 2007, while copper ores and non-ferrous pipes increased by 100% in FY 2006.   
 
Options for the Current Adjustment 
The JLBC Staff has identified possible adjustments that could be considered.  Attachment 1 includes 
information on each of the 2 indices discussed below.   
 
PinnacleOne and Rider Indices 
The SFB Staff has again requested the Committee approve an adjustment based on an average of 2 
Phoenix market indices developed by PinnacleOne, a project management firm, and Rider Levett 
Bucknall, an international construction-consulting group.   
 
The PinnacleOne index reports inflation of 2.2% for FY 2007 and is based on the cost of an elementary 
school in the Phoenix area.  Beginning in January 2006, this index was only developed for Phoenix and is 
based on the cost to build a 70,000 square foot K-6 school.  Input prices are updated each quarter based 
on conversations with their subcontractors and suppliers.  Even though it measures inflation for Phoenix 
area elementary schools, it does not measure inflation for high schools or schools outside of the Phoenix 
Metropolitan area.   
 
The Rider index reports inflation of 8.9% and includes all types of Phoenix area construction.  This index 
tracks the bid cost of construction including labor, materials, general contractor and subcontractor 
overhead costs and fees, and applicable sales and use taxes.  Rider develops a construction costs index for 
11 major U.S. cities, including Phoenix.  This index also does not measure inflation outside of Phoenix.   
 
The average of these 2 indices is 5.53%.  The total estimated new construction impact would be $24.1 
million cumulatively through FY 2012.  The adjustment would increase the building renewal formula cost 
by $10.5 million in FY 2009.  Formula increases, however, do not occur automatically and are subject to 
Legislative appropriation. 
 
New School Construction Funding Guidelines 
SFB provides new construction funding based on the product of the following statutory NSF formula: 
 
No. of pupils x Sq. foot per pupil x Cost per sq. foot = Allocation amount 
 
SFB has the authority to provide additional funding above and beyond the statutory allocation amount to 
a district if it cannot build a school within the NSF formula amount.  A district can prove they cannot 
build a minimum guidelines school by demonstrating they are building the least expensive school they 
possibly can but are still over the formula amount.   
 
Since the enactment of Students FIRST, some of these projects have been funded above the formula with 
SFB monies.  In FY 2006, SFB funded 38% of their projects over the formula amount for total additional 
funding of $20.4 million.  In FY 2007, SFB funded 86% of their projects over the funding amount for 
total additional funding of $33.4 million.  This averages to $1.4 million in additional funding per project.   
 
SFB has applied the JLBC adopted inflationary adjustment to projects that are approved subsequent to the 
Committee’s action.  As a result, projects that are approved at different times but began construction at 
the same time might receive different funding amounts from SFB.   



- 4 - 
 

 

Minimum School Facility Guidelines 
Minimum guidelines for school facilities were developed by SFB, adopted by the Joint Committee on 
Capital Review, and became effective in 1999.  Since their adoption, no significant changes related to 
new school construction standards had been made to the guidelines until the board approved SFB Staff’s 
recommendations on how to apply 7 areas of the minimum guidelines for new construction projects in 
February 2007.  Those 7 areas include: indoor flooring, gym flooring, millwork (cabinetry), exterior 
lighting, canopies, playground structures and canopies, and landscaping.  These newly adopted guidelines 
could raise the NSF formula by about $7 per square foot.  Note that this is not part of the inflation 
adjustment increase that SFB Staff is currently requesting.   
 
School Safety Features Adjustment 
At the August 2 board meeting, the board adopted SFB Staff recommendations for incorporating 10 
safety features into new school construction.  SFB came up with these recommendations as a result of the 
Governor’s office asking them to evaluate school security issues and make recommendations on these 
issues that might be incorporated into new school construction.  These 10 features include:  
 

1. Exterior security lighting 
2. Administrative office locations  
3. Classroom door locks 
4. Student interior restroom configuration 
5. Vestibule entry 
6. Windows next to doors  
7. Perimeter fencing  
8. Security alarms 
9. Security cameras 
10. In-classroom telephones  

 
According to SFB, the first 6 items have either no cost or are capable of being funded within current SFB 
guidelines since these items are design in nature.  In their FY 2009 budget submittal, SFB is seeking a 
1.6% adjustment to the new construction formula for items 7-10.  If this adjustment is approved, SFB 
estimates it will impact FY 2009 new construction approvals by $6.8 million over 5 years, with an initial 
year cost of $350,000 in FY 2009.  Note that this is not part of the inflation adjustment increase that SFB 
Staff is currently requesting. 
 
Energy Conservation Adjustment 
In their FY 2009 budget submittal, SFB is requesting a 5% adjustment to the new construction formula 
for school energy efficiency and sustainability.  This is in response to the 2005 Governor established goal 
of building all schools to LEED (Leadership in Energy Efficient Design) silver standards.  If this 
adjustment is approved, SFB estimates it will impact FY 2009 new construction approvals by $21.4 
million over 5 years, with an initial year cost of $1.1 million in FY 2009.  Note that this is not part of the 
inflation adjustment increase that SFB Staff is currently requesting. 
 
RS/LMc:ym 
Attachment 















(Continued) 

 STATE OF ARIZONA  
   
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 

STATE   HOUSE OF 
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS  REPRESENTATIVES 
 PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007  
ROBERT L. BURNS   RUSSELL K. PEARCE 
  CHAIRMAN 2008 PHONE (602) 926-5491   CHAIRMAN 2007 
PAULA ABOUD  KIRK ADAMS 
AMANDA AGUIRRE FAX (602) 926-5416 ANDY BIGGS 
JAKE FLAKE  TOM BOONE 
JORGE LUIS GARCIA http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm OLIVIA CAJERO BEDFORD 
JACK W. HARPER  LINDA J. LOPEZ 
THAYER VERSCHOOR  PETE RIOS 
JIM WARING  STEVE YARBROUGH 

 
DATE:  October 16, 2007 
 
TO:  Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman 
  Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
 
THRU:  Richard Stavneak, Director 
 
FROM:  Kimberly Cordes-Sween, Senior Fiscal Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Department of Public Safety – Consider Revision of the Gang and Immigration 

Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission (GIITEM) Expenditure Plan  
 
The JLBC Chairman is requesting that the Committee recommend a revision to the GIITEM 
expenditure plan to increase the Maricopa County allocation by $634,700.  Pursuant to a General 
Appropriation Act footnote (Laws 2007, Chapter 255), $10 million is appropriated for non-DPS law 
enforcement GIITEM efforts.  The additional funding would be allocated to the Maricopa County 
Sheriff’s Office (MCSO) to add 5 deputies and purchase 2 vans for transportation of individuals 
detained for violation of immigration laws. 
 
Analysis 
 
Laws 2007, Chapter 255 appropriated $10 million to DPS for local GIITEM law enforcement efforts.  
To date, the department has received a favorable review to use $6.9 million of its FY 2008 
appropriation, in addition to a total of 87 local law enforcement personnel.   
 
To date, the Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office has received $1.5 million in funding for 15 law 
enforcement positions and associated start-up costs including radios, computers and police 
equipment.  The revision would provide an additional $634,700 to MCSO for transportation of illegal 
immigrants and human smugglers to county jails or Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE) 
for processing.  Of this total, $440,000 provides 85% of the personal services and employee benefit 
costs for 5 deputies, including 8 hours of overtime each month; and the remaining $194,700 provides 
85% of the cost for 2 vans, fuel, maintenance, police equipment, and other operating expenditures.  
Pursuant to a General Appropriation Act footnote (Laws 2007, Chapter 255), local law enforcement 
agencies are required to provide at least 15% of the cost of services and DPS is permitted to fund 
85% of the total contract or agreement.  Including the revision, total MCSO funding will be $2.2 
million, as identified in Table 1.   
 
 



- 2 - 
 

Table 1 
GIITEM Expenditure Plans - MCSO 

    

 
Existing MCSO 

Agreement 
Revised MCSO 

Funding  
Total MCSO 

Funding 
FTE Positions (Non-DPS) 15 5 20 
Personal Services $1,027,900 $323,600 $1,351,500 
Employee Related Expenditures 358,400 116,400 474,800 
Professional and Outside Services 0 0 0 
Travel - In State 0 0 0 
Travel - Out of State 0 0 0 
Other Operating Expenditures 55,600 25,200 80,800 
Equipment    150,000    169,500    319,500 
   Total $1,591,900 $634,700 $2,226,600 

 
In July, MCSO established a hotline for tips regarding human smuggling and drop houses of illegal 
immigrants.  MCSO has said that these tips have a noticeable affect on their workload.  Pursuant to 
A.R.S. § 13-3906, the arresting agency must determine immigration status within 24 hours after a 
person is brought to a law enforcement agency for incarceration.  MCSO is concerned that 
transportation delays can cause potential suspects to be released.   
 
Currently, MCSO borrows vehicles from other MCSO departments to handle the additional 
transportation needs or a call is made to send out transport buses from the jails.  In addition, at least 2 
deputies are required for security reasons when transporting GIITEM-related offenders.  As a result, 
the additional funding for MCSO provides 5 deputies and 2 vans for MCSO GIITEM-related 
transportation. 
 
RS/KCS:ss 
Attachment 






